

# City of Oregon City

625 Center Street Oregon City, OR 97045 503-657-0891

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-339 Version: 1 Name: Contract Amendment with OBEC Consulting

Engineers for the Meyers Road Extension Project

Type: Contract Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 5/28/2019 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 6/19/2019 Final action:

Title: Contract Amendment with OBEC Consulting Engineers for the Meyers Road Extension Project

Sponsors: John Lewis

Indexes: Goal 2: Address Critical Facility Needs.

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Contract Amendment 1, 3. Attachment A: Contract Statement of Work, 4.

Attachment B: Breakdown of Costs for Services

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Contract Amendment with OBEC Consulting Engineers for the Meyers Road Extension Project

## RECOMMENDED ACTION (Motion):

Authorize the City Manager to execute Contract Amendment 1 with OBEC Consulting Engineers in the amount of \$736,532.80 to provide Construction Administration/Construction Engineering & Inspection services for the Meyers Road Extension Project.

#### BACKGROUND:

In April 2017, the City hired OBEC Consulting Engineers to provide design services for the Meyers Road Extension Project. The project was identified in the City's Transportation System Plan (TSP) to provide a safe and multi-modal connection for motor vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians travelling along Meyers Road. The design service contract was approved for \$667,163.00 and we're on track to be just under the total contract amount.

On May 21, 2019, the bid opening was held for construction of the project. City staff and OBEC personnel reviewed the bids, and the City Commission awarded the contract for construction to Canby Excavating, Inc. on June 5, 2019. This contract amendment will authorize OBEC and their sub-consultants to provide construction administration/construction engineering & inspection services through completion of the project. The construction phase service contract is \$736,532.80 which includes full coverage for field and project administration, a \$17,323.00 contingency option, and also assumes the full 14-month construction period.

### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

Amount: \$736,532.80 FY(s): 2019/20 & 2020/21

Funding Source: Transportation SDC, Water SDC, Sanitary SDC and Storm SDC